From: Stratton. Sophie

To: ttan

Cc: Purdy, Linda

Subject: Forte Public Records Request

Date: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 2:26:36 PM
Attachments: Forte Original Trial Transcript REDACTED.pdf

Statement - Forte REDACTED.pdf
Suffolk Police Department Supplementary Report REDACTED.pdf

Good afternoon Ms. Tan,

Attached please find redacted documents pursuant to your public records request submitted January 14,
2022. There is no cost associated with these records. Please let me know if you need any further
information in response to your request.

Take care,

Sophie Stratton

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General | Criminal Division

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

802.828.5512

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This email may contain confidential, privileged, and/or
sensitive law enforcement information. DO NOT read, copy, or disseminate this communication unless you are
the intended recipient. Unauthorized copying, forwarding, disclosure, or distribution of this email or its contents, or
taking any action in reliance on the contents of this email are prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or
have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately via email or by calling 802.828.5512, and
destroy the email.
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STATE OF VERMONT - BENNINGTON DISTRICT COURT.
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STATE OF VERMONT
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LEONRRD FORTE
)
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HELD RT3
BENNINGTON DISTRICT COURT
EENNINGTON, VERMONT

DECEMEER &, 7, AND 8, 1988
REPEARANCES 3

THERESA 8T. HELMIRE, Esa., om behalf af
the State of Vermont.

WILLIAM D. WRIGHT, Esg, Bermirgtorn County
State’s Attorney, on behalf of the State of Vermant

KRTHERINE A. HAYES, Esg., orn behalf of the

Defendant.

FETER M. LAWRENCE, Esgy— orbehalf of the—
Deferndant.
BEFORE

HONGRABL.E THEQODORE &. MANDEVILLE, Districot
Judpe.

BETTY J. LOFTUS, Court Reparter.

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/6/88 thru 12/8/88 0001






EY]

)

10

1

12

-
W

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/6/88 thru 12/8/88 0002

WITNESSES - S8TATE DIRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECRDS:.
s . - &pa 878 E94 700
Leorard Dubrow 7R
Resalie Salemme 79 718
Garalyn wimmgr 7as 7E1 al's
Ren Williamsor 736  aii 82E
wobhn Harley 832
Michagl Lellair 8E1 887 a77
Barah Sabtzmarn - ob ase 883 83
Baran Saizman ~‘opaﬁ Coary - e 2E22

WITNEBERES -~ DEFENDOANT
Ev i Bual 843 843
Harer Marallo F4HE D45
_ 253 382
;ﬁmﬁa*" Fomt e 224 1248
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HBut unforturately this didm't end thera.

It wasr't geing to bl.lO sany fTor _tc: Lack away
fram this bm_:ausa Am::th.mﬂ frierd of Hars,; “a girl named
— waﬁt.d her ta say something %o ;.:hn.
schoal pnr’*samrmi. Ard _ and - went and

they talked to the school secretary. The schaol
satretary contacted the assistant prircipal who c-»:x’rs":eac:te;ﬂ
the sofial warker for the sc:ho;m.'; aysbtam.

The assistart principal and the scohool
social worker thern came and talkad to _ and
B THe sccial workaer and thn'amﬁis‘tant»p‘rim;:ipa“.
centacted _ motheyr. Ehe came dowr and was told
what _ was sayirigy ard a few days latar _
mothur’* c:ﬁmtac:t.d the palice.

\ And the palice cane and spoke with

_ and mhe had to tell them what she had bheern

“sayirg, And by row, [ is stocx. This is cut of

har hands, Bha has ro-ganirol avar this story anymore,

- The railrwoaz has started and she iz Just a passerger.

Now tha police ¢id a number of things 3o
try and wbtalvm sose eviderce against Mr. Fourte, The} gt
a warvérzb to smareh his haousea in Vermord and ‘:%'aéy aid |
s arch thé Souse 47 Vermart and they faourd nathing,
rothing that indm_q%m Ehat he did anything t-:,_

=

They had him arrested. And tha Aight he

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/58 thru 12/13/88 0025
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cleared it up. But parhaps I am mistaken. Would you ask

the appropriate gquestion?

BY MR. L.AWRENCE}
Q - Q. havqi beer talking about the February
vacation? .
MS. ST. HELAIRE:® Her name is ]
MF. LAWRENCE: Sarry, I hope I don't do
that the cother way.
BY MR. LAWRENCE:
o -
A Yas.
M8. 8T. HELAIRE: He still hasn't said
which night.
THE COURTY Bive him a charce.
BY MR. L.AWRENCEs

Q Let me check ir here arnd see wher we talked about

it. I i= it your testimony that youA. ]

18"---—

N, It's Thurlday.
a Arid this picture that you Just iderntified that was

what it locked like an Thgr:day wight?

A Yes.

Q That is your testimony?

A Yus.

a new ([T you told your frievds at schaol thas

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0109
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&84
Mr. Forte had done things to you, didrn't you? Didn't you

tell that to your frierncs at school?

R When?

Q Sometime in April of 19877

A I tald one pPersov.

] Ard this was beTore you had salc anything to any

adult, right?
A Right.

u Arnd that ore oereorn your testimony iz was someons

A Yesu.

v} Ard ther a friend |G - who you had also
to1d? |

& Yas.

a She took you ta the scohool secretary?

A Yas.

a Bhe warnted yau to talk to a cournselor, but you want

to the school secretary?

A Yes, but --
o Tha schoeol sescrebtary --
=] —= the anly reascn why we talked to the sscretary

was because the counselor wasn't in.

Q Ard the secretary was Mres, Clobta?
f Right.
Q Argd Mrs, Clobtts; she contacted the assistant

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0110
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&85
privcipaly Dr. RAdams?
h Yas.
Q Ard theri Dr. Adams and a school social woarker whe is
Mrs. Satzman came and talked to you and [ NEGTENGEGENG
A Yas.
@  And then after you tald them what you had been

saying, they cortacted your mother?

A Yes.

Q Ard ther your mother came dowrn to the lehmai?

A Yas.

! Arid you had to say the same thing cover agairn -~ or

actually they told your maﬁhur, right?

A I think they told my mother alore, I don't kriow,

Q And thnn(a few days after that, your mother called
the palice, right?

A I am not sure wha did.

r} You did talk to the police) the palice came to your
house?

A Yes.

@ Ard yau told them what yoi had beer telling
ovnrybwdy élsc?

A Yes.

a Ard yau spoke with Detective Wimmer) that is who you
call Conkie?

A Yeas.

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0111
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A Yes, it would.

G I show you what has beern marked State's 13 for

identification. Do you recognize that?
A Yes, I da.
THE COURT: That is 137
M8, &T. HELAIRE: VYes.

BY M., 87T. HELRIRE:

(4]

Are those your rnotes?

Year.

R4

A
g Would you Jike to take a moment to refresh your

recsl lect ion?

Yes. Okay.

Do you mow recall whern you becans involved?

How is it that you became involived in this case?

A
el
A Yws, it was PApril 8, 1%387.
G
a

I received a call from the assistant principal im

the middle school to reaspond to a8 orisis situation.

There was &8 student whe had disclosed to ore of the staff

that she had beern irvolved in ivcidents of sexual abuse.

Sz I went cover to the middle school ta'tnlk with the

st udent.

{ Arid wha was the student?

A The student was [[NNINININNGEGEEE ~c : toicec with

_ The assistant prircipal was with me ard a

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0350
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frierd of [ »-c h2d ercouraged ner to talk to
the adults about if to get scome help for it.

e Did you discuss with B B het she saic
the deferdant did fa her@

a Yes, she told me what had happered. 1 asked her,
you Krow, to tell me what had happcwid. And she tald me
what had h;ppcnod.

Q@ How lorng was the conversaticon that you had with her?
A Well, it was very tearful with a good deal of
irnterrupticns. .But.I wauld say that she ard ! talked
aboaut for .bout’an haidr,

G Ard haw was she reacting durivng the time pericd that
she was discussing these?

A | 8he was very upiut. It was very difficult for her
to talk about what happerad. She didr’t feel like she
was going to be believed. And mest of all, she really
felt extremaly asharmed. And it was very hard for her to

say the words, to talk about what the situaticn was.

Q Did she everntually tell yau?

A Yeas, she did.

a Ard what did she tell you?

&} She told me that she had gore to Vermont over the
February ski vacation with - - and _.
Ard that during that time, several times durivg the tine

that she was up there, Mr., Forte had ocome up behirnd her

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0351
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933
the validity, the truth of what -

THE COURT: We don't want you to go on too

much further with that.

BY MR. LéNRENCE:

a Mrs, Satzman?

A Yes. : .

a veu first met [ NEENNNEG - ~--i: 8, 13877

=} That's correct,

Q Rndryau received a telephore call from the assistant
principal of her school?

A Yes.

Q The ﬁlsi.tant prifnecipal told you that there was a

child reporting sexual abuse?

A That's carrect.

Q Arnd you were called dowrn to the school?
=] Yes.

a

Ard then you and the assistant prircipal spoke with

A Yes.

Q Arnd _fY‘ilﬂd, _ WaS also
p»ns.ni? '

(=} Yes, sShe was.

a Arnd this is the only time that ycu have ever spoker

with _abcut' the specific allegaticons against

Mr. Farte?

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0359
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9324
2] About the information and what happered that night
yes, that is true.
@ Now you have talked with her about other things,
Raver't you?
=] .Yll, I hdvu.
a Ard  you havﬁ talked to her about coming to court?

MmB. 8T7. HELAIRE: Objecticr. May we

apprarch the beasch?

THE

€
3

URT: V¥Ye=.

MS. 8T. HELAIRE: Your. Horeor, there are
siv.rnl reascns We are up here. First of all what we are
locking for is I would like an affer of procf as to_why
M. Lawrence‘is poing om with thise., Armd I think I'kﬂmw.

Secandly, it is beyord the scope of direct
if he is going o ;ét inte cther cowversations thab
B - with Sarah Satzman. Bneau;s. she has been
seming her orn ancther basis. He is trying te -—

THE COURT: Excuse me, as & therapist?

M8, 8T. HMELAIRE: It has rnothing to do
with anything in this case. He is trying to make sonme
infererce that she is from a broken haome and making all
this up. And it has nothing to do with this. I would
like to kriow where Mr; Lawrenca 1§ going with this
questiconing.

MR, LAWRENCE: It's true that [N

A FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0360






;- and - continued to be friends after this February
'y

i»vacation, continued to spend time at each other's house. At least

}

‘iuntil the end of March, and then they had a fight and they stopped
i}be.im; friends. And then - started telling the other girls
ifat school that - - had done bad things. And this is
going~-these rumours are going around the school yard. As

Mrs. Gualandi told you, there was a war - girls on each side. And
_ the first time that anything was said to an adult, was
when one of these school girls, —, took _,
spoke to the school secretary, and then the social worker was
ibrought in, the Assistant Principal; then her mother was brought
in; and then the police were brought in. This is not a case of
delayed reporting. This is a 12 year old making a false accusation
that she doesn't really understand -- she's only 12 years old.
And then it's completely out of her control. With--another
contradiction that I pointed out is, where was - when these
things were supposedly happening? _ told you that -
was right next to her, 6 inches away, and that - is a restless
sleeper, a light sleeper. The physical closeness of - and
- makes this completely unbelievable. Supposedly, on each

’of these nights with ] rignt next to |- T

lis getting on the floor with _, moving her around, -
—as Ms. St. Helaire pointed

iout), in a — and he's doing all of this while

llnis daughter is 6 inches away. 6 inches--6 inches away. And

-2

FORTE TRIAL TRANS - CLOSING ARGS & JURY INSTR 12-13-88 023
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CERTIFICATE
I, BETTY J. LOFTUS, Official Dourt

Reporter mf the Bupsrior Court do heraby certify thad the
foregoing pages 1 through 1266, irnclusive, comprise a
true, full, ancﬁvt:s:rrmct tramscript of the procesdings and
testinony taker by me iv the me-.étew of BTATE OF VERMONT
versuis LEDONARD FO RTE, Dooked 1231, 1238, 1233-7-87 Bor,

a® o owhich & transcript was duly ordered.

D‘Fficgm. Cowrt Reporter, 1/28/8%

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0492











CC#87-160891

svorn Statenent of: (NN

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)

I , do make the following statement: I am ears old, born on
B R ive at [ [IEGEGB with my mother
and my two brothers. I am in the grade at

Last year, during Spring break in 1986, my friend * invited me to go to
Florida withher and her parents. I asked my mother and she said yes. On a Thursday Mrs.
Forte and ] and I drove to Florida, which took about two days. Mr. Forte had already
driven down and was waiting for us on their very large boat. I stayed about a week. During
that time Mr. Forte, whenever Mrs. Forte was not around, would wrestle and play the "tickle
ame" with me. He would also When he would tickle and wrestle he would also
. I knew t when it was not an accident
I was rassed and uncamfortable but I didn't know what to do. Mr. Forte would then whispe:
in nmy ear, things like "you're a pretty little girl", stupid things like that. I didn't tell
anyone aboutthis until about two weeks ago when I was talking to who alsc had
a problem with Mr. Forte. We decided to tell someone in school, so we went to the office and
told the school nurse. I then told my mother.

8s:

I have read the above statement and I swear it is all true.
(signe) I
(signea) (N [ N

I didn't tell the school nurse, we told’. the Schiool Secretary
(which was in the nurse's office)

(signec) NN N

- Sworn to before me
this 20th day of April 1987
Carolyn A. Wimmer (Signed)
Notary Public

4/21/87 ns
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POLICE DEPARTMEN:T. COUNTY OF SUFFOLK. N.Y.

COMMAND SECTOR GRIOD

cc n&;ua'.ln PCT.

87-160891 5 | 3330 504 17-158

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

DATE OF REPORT OATE AND TIME OF OCCURRENCE

4/15/87 Unknown PDCS-108%¢
INCIDENT STATUTE PLACE OF OCCURRENCE )a \wsioe O outesoE

CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION Suffolk County .
COMPL AINANT PHONE -DORESS i
shuan, Rosaure __i

pEITAILS

On 4/15/87 the undersigned Officer was informed by ROSALIE SALEMME that F
*‘ may have been sexually abused. MRS. SALEMME indicated that the ent may have
occurre e State of Vermont, but that she was not positive on all of the facts at this time.
She indicated that the man who is believed to have camitted the acts also resides in Suffolk
County and that I has also had contact with him in Suffolk Countv.
stated that she was apprised of this problem by representatives of the m

- Bonnie Sue Adams, the Assistant Principal, and Sarah Satzmon, unselor. MRS.

SALEMME requested the assistance of the Sex Crime Squad with interviewing || N a< 2
date of 4/20/87 was agreed upon. _

MRS. SALEMME indicated that there may have been three separate incidents with the man known as
LEONARD FORTE, and that they may all have occurred in the State of Vermmont.

. i
The undersigned requested that MRS. SALEMME bring to the Stony Brook University
Hospital to have I <:anined by a physician prior to our scheduled interview.

The undersigned was also advised that a second female may also
have been sexually abused by the man, LEONARD FORTE. was contacted and
informed of the inquiry and she also requested that" terviewed by our office.
The same night of April 20, 1987 was agreed upon. :

This case is to remain ACTIVE.

FOUNDED CASE STATUS o WHEN APPLICABLE CHECK AND ENTER ON REVERSE

}C — K ACTivVE E TLEARED BY ARREST D CLOSED D RECLASSIFICAYION OF (NCIDENT
LY ES [ N —

[——] FRNDANG C EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED NON® CREMI % AL P STOLEN OR RECOVERED PROPERTY
-

OTE: 8074 v.Y. v{SS. %0'S wiTh DATES WUST BE OBTAINED & ENTERED BY COMMAND REPORTING THE RECOVERY OF STOLEN AND/OR LOST PROPERTY®

T.T. MESS., NO. CANCELLING DATE CANCELLED
ABOVE T.7. MESS., NO.

N D X ALIE T,

T. MFS5S. NG, REF2RYING DATE SENT

‘€ STOUL LY aND 4R LISY -PraPERTY

LY Al

WVFf . Carm Ane MaSoedani~ 4207 79390 /5






T 2 G e com G2 POLICE DEPARTHENT, COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, N.Y.
87-160891 5 3330 504 17-158 N 3

DATE OF REPORT DATE AND YTIME OF OCCURRENCE ( ) SQUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
4/20/87 Unknown A PDCS - 108%c

INCIDENT STATUTE PLACE OF oCCURﬂt:(:‘ & INS10E D oUTSIOE
CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION Suffolk County

SALEMME, ROSALIE ]

.
DETAILS

On rsi th Detective Carolyn Wimmer #722, of Command 3330, respondec
to New York, to intervies

The undersigned interviewed ROSALIE SALEMME and was advised that she had learned nothing new.
She informed me that if
conducted.

was sexually abused, she would want to have an investigatic

Detective Carolyn Wimmer interviewed _ and was informed that acts of sexual abuse,
anere performed upon her by LEONARD FORTE. Detective Wimmer was also informed

t these acts occurred in the State of Vemmont, during|jjjjj il wic-vinter school :
recess in February of 1987. S ‘ '

This interview with was reduced to a handwritten statement and signed by both
and ROSALIE SALEMME. . !

MRS. SALEMME was advised that the information has disclosed would be presented to
our Supervisors and the District Attorney's Ofrice 1o view. I advised her that at this time
there was no crime comitted in Suffolk County, New York, and that we would ascertain the pro-
cedure on how to contact the State of Vemmont. '

On 4/20/87 the undersigned, alon with Detective immer, responded to_
to intervic: N e

The undersigned interviewed and was advised
that although told her samething had happened, she was not ‘sure of what.

Detective Wimmer interviewed and was informed that during a school break in the Spring
of 1986, she was invited to go orida with the FORTE family. stated that during

the Spring vacation, and while in the State of Florida, MR.
FORTE would sexually abuse her v
Detective Wimmer reduced this interview with to statement form, which was
signed by bothjN nd |

We informed _that, at this time, we did not know where this investigation was going
to progress and that we would have to confer with our Supervisors before proceeding any further.

The undersigned, along with Detective Carolyn Wimmer, were also informed during the above two
interviews that several other juvenile females have accompanied LEONARD FORTE and
on trips to Vermont.

This investigation is to remain ACTIVE.

FOUNDED CASE STATUS WHEN APPLICABLE CHECK AND ENTER ON REVERSE

QYES D "o

m ACTI VE C CLEARED BY APREST D CLOSED D RECLASSIFICATION OF INCIDENT

l:] PENDING D EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED NON = CRIMINAL C' STOLEN OR RECOVERED PROPERTY

NOTE: ®0Tu 1.7, WESS., HO'S Wi TH DATES MUST BE OBTAINED 8 ENTERED BY COMMAND REPCATING “WE RECOVERY OF STOLEN AND/OR LOST PROPERTY®

T, MESS. NO. QEPCATING DATE SENT T.T. MESS. NO. CANCELLING OATE CANCELLED I

(HE STOLCN AND OK LOST PROPERTY ABOVE T.T. MESS. \2.
. 5

\d

G Hloect YT D e =






CRTTI - N G2 coudans  Jsecron  Jomto ' \\POLICE DEPARTMENT. COUNTY OF SUFFOLK. N.Y.

srreorTre et 213330 | 504 | 17-158 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
’ PDCS~ 1082
4/21/87 Unknown €
INCIDENT STATUTE PLACE OF OCCURRENCE )a INSIDE D OUTSIDE
CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION Suffolk County
COMPL AINANT PHONE LDDORESS

S

wowe v |

DETAILS

On 4/21/87 the undersigned conveyed the information received from and-
to the Supervisors of the Sex Crime Squad. It was then inter-

viewing those who may have had contact with LEONARD FORTE, as did to

detemine if any similar incidents occurred here in Suffolk County.

It was also State Police in the State of Vermont should be contacted and
informed of disclosure. , A ' '

This investigation is to remain ACTIVE.

FOUNDED CASE STATUS WHEN APPLICABLE CHECK AND ENTER ON REVERSE
- - X serive O cieareo sy amsese O croseo O secuassiricarion ofF ncroent
X - T eenoive O excertionatty cueanco NON® CRIW Y AL C sroven on recoveneo pmopery

OTE: ez-- r.v. VESS. NO'S WITM DATES MUST BE OBTAINED & ENTERED B8Y COMMAND REPORTING THE RECOVERY OF STOLEN AND/OR LOSY PROPERTY.

o VESS. w4, QFP.ATING DATE SENT T.T. MESS. NO. CANCELLING ' DATE CANCELLED
£ ST™.Tn 243 LR LAST PRGPERTY ABOYE T.T, MESS. NO.

(7 v

Pf;ﬁv~'; -

B P Do X Err 30 T sy 2720

- Det. Carmiine Macedonio #693/3330/2
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STATE OF VERMONT - BENNINGTON DISTRICT COURT.
BENNINGTON COUNTY, s UNIT NUMBER (QNE
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STATE OF VERMONT

V& JURY SEILECTIOM

N N A N e

LEONRRD FORTE
)
DOCKET NGO, 1931, 1&38, 1Q033~-7-87 Hor
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HELD RT3
BENNINGTON DISTRICT COURT
EENNINGTON, VERMONT

DECEMEER &, 7, AND 8, 1988
REPEARANCES 3

THERESA 8T. HELMIRE, Esa., om behalf af
the State of Vermont.

WILLIAM D. WRIGHT, Esg, Bermirgtorn County
State’s Attorney, on behalf of the State of Vermant

KRTHERINE A. HAYES, Esg., orn behalf of the

Defendant.

FETER M. LAWRENCE, Esgy— orbehalf of the—
Deferndant.
BEFORE

HONGRABL.E THEQODORE &. MANDEVILLE, Districot
Judpe.

BETTY J. LOFTUS, Court Reparter.
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WITNESSES - S8TATE DIRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECRDS:.
s . - &pa 878 E94 700
Leorard Dubrow 7R
Resalie Salemme 79 718
Garalyn wimmgr 7as 7E1 al's
Ren Williamsor 736  aii 82E
wobhn Harley 832
Michagl Lellair 8E1 887 a77
Barah Sabtzmarn - ob ase 883 83
Baran Saizman ~‘opaﬁ Coary - e 2E22

WITNEBERES -~ DEFENDOANT
Ev i Bual 843 843
Harer Marallo F4HE D45
_ 253 382
;ﬁmﬁa*" Fomt e 224 1248
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HBut unforturately this didm't end thera.

It wasr't geing to bl.lO sany fTor _tc: Lack away
fram this bm_:ausa Am::th.mﬂ frierd of Hars,; “a girl named
— waﬁt.d her ta say something %o ;.:hn.
schoal pnr’*samrmi. Ard _ and - went and

they talked to the school secretary. The schaol
satretary contacted the assistant prircipal who c-»:x’rs":eac:te;ﬂ
the sofial warker for the sc:ho;m.'; aysbtam.

The assistart principal and the scohool
social worker thern came and talkad to _ and
B THe sccial workaer and thn'amﬁis‘tant»p‘rim;:ipa“.
centacted _ motheyr. Ehe came dowr and was told
what _ was sayirigy ard a few days latar _
mothur’* c:ﬁmtac:t.d the palice.

\ And the palice cane and spoke with

_ and mhe had to tell them what she had bheern

“sayirg, And by row, [ is stocx. This is cut of

har hands, Bha has ro-ganirol avar this story anymore,

- The railrwoaz has started and she iz Just a passerger.

Now tha police ¢id a number of things 3o
try and wbtalvm sose eviderce against Mr. Fourte, The} gt
a warvérzb to smareh his haousea in Vermord and ‘:%'aéy aid |
s arch thé Souse 47 Vermart and they faourd nathing,
rothing that indm_q%m Ehat he did anything t-:,_

=

They had him arrested. And tha Aight he

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/58 thru 12/13/88 0025
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cleared it up. But parhaps I am mistaken. Would you ask

the appropriate gquestion?

BY MR. L.AWRENCE}
Q - Q. havqi beer talking about the February
vacation? .
MS. ST. HELAIRE:® Her name is ]
MF. LAWRENCE: Sarry, I hope I don't do
that the cother way.
BY MR. LAWRENCE:
o -
A Yas.
M8. 8T. HELAIRE: He still hasn't said
which night.
THE COURTY Bive him a charce.
BY MR. L.AWRENCEs

Q Let me check ir here arnd see wher we talked about

it. I i= it your testimony that youA. ]

18"---—

N, It's Thurlday.
a Arid this picture that you Just iderntified that was

what it locked like an Thgr:day wight?

A Yes.

Q That is your testimony?

A Yus.

a new ([T you told your frievds at schaol thas

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0109
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&84
Mr. Forte had done things to you, didrn't you? Didn't you

tell that to your frierncs at school?

R When?

Q Sometime in April of 19877

A I tald one pPersov.

] Ard this was beTore you had salc anything to any

adult, right?
A Right.

u Arnd that ore oereorn your testimony iz was someons

A Yesu.

v} Ard ther a friend |G - who you had also
to1d? |

& Yas.

a She took you ta the scohool secretary?

A Yas.

a Bhe warnted yau to talk to a cournselor, but you want

to the school secretary?

A Yes, but --
o Tha schoeol sescrebtary --
=] —= the anly reascn why we talked to the sscretary

was because the counselor wasn't in.

Q Ard the secretary was Mres, Clobta?
f Right.
Q Argd Mrs, Clobtts; she contacted the assistant

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0110
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&85
privcipaly Dr. RAdams?
h Yas.
Q Ard theri Dr. Adams and a school social woarker whe is
Mrs. Satzman came and talked to you and [ NEGTENGEGENG
A Yas.
@  And then after you tald them what you had been

saying, they cortacted your mother?

A Yes.

Q Ard ther your mother came dowrn to the lehmai?

A Yas.

! Arid you had to say the same thing cover agairn -~ or

actually they told your maﬁhur, right?

A I think they told my mother alore, I don't kriow,

Q And thnn(a few days after that, your mother called
the palice, right?

A I am not sure wha did.

r} You did talk to the police) the palice came to your
house?

A Yes.

@ Ard yau told them what yoi had beer telling
ovnrybwdy élsc?

A Yes.

a Ard yau spoke with Detective Wimmer) that is who you
call Conkie?

A Yeas.

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0111
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A Yes, it would.

G I show you what has beern marked State's 13 for

identification. Do you recognize that?
A Yes, I da.
THE COURT: That is 137
M8, &T. HELAIRE: VYes.

BY M., 87T. HELRIRE:

(4]

Are those your rnotes?

Year.

R4

A
g Would you Jike to take a moment to refresh your

recsl lect ion?

Yes. Okay.

Do you mow recall whern you becans involved?

How is it that you became involived in this case?

A
el
A Yws, it was PApril 8, 1%387.
G
a

I received a call from the assistant principal im

the middle school to reaspond to a8 orisis situation.

There was &8 student whe had disclosed to ore of the staff

that she had beern irvolved in ivcidents of sexual abuse.

Sz I went cover to the middle school ta'tnlk with the

st udent.

{ Arid wha was the student?

A The student was [[NNINININNGEGEEE ~c : toicec with

_ The assistant prircipal was with me ard a

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0350
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frierd of [ »-c h2d ercouraged ner to talk to
the adults about if to get scome help for it.

e Did you discuss with B B het she saic
the deferdant did fa her@

a Yes, she told me what had happered. 1 asked her,
you Krow, to tell me what had happcwid. And she tald me
what had h;ppcnod.

Q@ How lorng was the conversaticon that you had with her?
A Well, it was very tearful with a good deal of
irnterrupticns. .But.I wauld say that she ard ! talked
aboaut for .bout’an haidr,

G Ard haw was she reacting durivng the time pericd that
she was discussing these?

A | 8he was very upiut. It was very difficult for her
to talk about what happerad. She didr’t feel like she
was going to be believed. And mest of all, she really
felt extremaly asharmed. And it was very hard for her to

say the words, to talk about what the situaticn was.

Q Did she everntually tell yau?

A Yeas, she did.

a Ard what did she tell you?

&} She told me that she had gore to Vermont over the
February ski vacation with - - and _.
Ard that during that time, several times durivg the tine

that she was up there, Mr., Forte had ocome up behirnd her

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0351
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933
the validity, the truth of what -

THE COURT: We don't want you to go on too

much further with that.

BY MR. LéNRENCE:

a Mrs, Satzman?

A Yes. : .

a veu first met [ NEENNNEG - ~--i: 8, 13877

=} That's correct,

Q Rndryau received a telephore call from the assistant
principal of her school?

A Yes.

Q The ﬁlsi.tant prifnecipal told you that there was a

child reporting sexual abuse?

A That's carrect.

Q Arnd you were called dowrn to the school?
=] Yes.

a

Ard then you and the assistant prircipal spoke with

A Yes.

Q Arnd _fY‘ilﬂd, _ WaS also
p»ns.ni? '

(=} Yes, sShe was.

a Arnd this is the only time that ycu have ever spoker

with _abcut' the specific allegaticons against

Mr. Farte?

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0359
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9324
2] About the information and what happered that night
yes, that is true.
@ Now you have talked with her about other things,
Raver't you?
=] .Yll, I hdvu.
a Ard  you havﬁ talked to her about coming to court?

MmB. 8T7. HELAIRE: Objecticr. May we

apprarch the beasch?

THE

€
3

URT: V¥Ye=.

MS. 8T. HELAIRE: Your. Horeor, there are
siv.rnl reascns We are up here. First of all what we are
locking for is I would like an affer of procf as to_why
M. Lawrence‘is poing om with thise., Armd I think I'kﬂmw.

Secandly, it is beyord the scope of direct
if he is going o ;ét inte cther cowversations thab
B - with Sarah Satzman. Bneau;s. she has been
seming her orn ancther basis. He is trying te -—

THE COURT: Excuse me, as & therapist?

M8, 8T. HMELAIRE: It has rnothing to do
with anything in this case. He is trying to make sonme
infererce that she is from a broken haome and making all
this up. And it has nothing to do with this. I would
like to kriow where Mr; Lawrenca 1§ going with this
questiconing.

MR, LAWRENCE: It's true that [N

A FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0360




;- and - continued to be friends after this February
'y

i»vacation, continued to spend time at each other's house. At least

}

‘iuntil the end of March, and then they had a fight and they stopped
i}be.im; friends. And then - started telling the other girls
ifat school that - - had done bad things. And this is
going~-these rumours are going around the school yard. As

Mrs. Gualandi told you, there was a war - girls on each side. And
_ the first time that anything was said to an adult, was
when one of these school girls, —, took _,
spoke to the school secretary, and then the social worker was
ibrought in, the Assistant Principal; then her mother was brought
in; and then the police were brought in. This is not a case of
delayed reporting. This is a 12 year old making a false accusation
that she doesn't really understand -- she's only 12 years old.
And then it's completely out of her control. With--another
contradiction that I pointed out is, where was - when these
things were supposedly happening? _ told you that -
was right next to her, 6 inches away, and that - is a restless
sleeper, a light sleeper. The physical closeness of - and
- makes this completely unbelievable. Supposedly, on each

’of these nights with ] rignt next to |- T

lis getting on the floor with _, moving her around, -
—as Ms. St. Helaire pointed

iout), in a — and he's doing all of this while

llnis daughter is 6 inches away. 6 inches--6 inches away. And

-2

FORTE TRIAL TRANS - CLOSING ARGS & JURY INSTR 12-13-88 023
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CERTIFICATE
I, BETTY J. LOFTUS, Official Dourt

Reporter mf the Bupsrior Court do heraby certify thad the
foregoing pages 1 through 1266, irnclusive, comprise a
true, full, ancﬁvt:s:rrmct tramscript of the procesdings and
testinony taker by me iv the me-.étew of BTATE OF VERMONT
versuis LEDONARD FO RTE, Dooked 1231, 1238, 1233-7-87 Bor,

a® o owhich & transcript was duly ordered.

D‘Fficgm. Cowrt Reporter, 1/28/8%

FORTE TRIAL TRANS 12/8/88 thru 12/13/88 0492




CC#87-160891

svorn Statenent of: (NN

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)

I , do make the following statement: I am ears old, born on
B R ive at [ [IEGEGB with my mother
and my two brothers. I am in the grade at

Last year, during Spring break in 1986, my friend * invited me to go to
Florida withher and her parents. I asked my mother and she said yes. On a Thursday Mrs.
Forte and ] and I drove to Florida, which took about two days. Mr. Forte had already
driven down and was waiting for us on their very large boat. I stayed about a week. During
that time Mr. Forte, whenever Mrs. Forte was not around, would wrestle and play the "tickle
ame" with me. He would also When he would tickle and wrestle he would also
. I knew t when it was not an accident
I was rassed and uncamfortable but I didn't know what to do. Mr. Forte would then whispe:
in nmy ear, things like "you're a pretty little girl", stupid things like that. I didn't tell
anyone aboutthis until about two weeks ago when I was talking to who alsc had
a problem with Mr. Forte. We decided to tell someone in school, so we went to the office and
told the school nurse. I then told my mother.

8s:

I have read the above statement and I swear it is all true.
(signe) I
(signea) (N [ N

I didn't tell the school nurse, we told’. the Schiool Secretary
(which was in the nurse's office)

(signec) NN N

- Sworn to before me
this 20th day of April 1987
Carolyn A. Wimmer (Signed)
Notary Public

4/21/87 ns
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POLICE DEPARTMEN:T. COUNTY OF SUFFOLK. N.Y.

COMMAND SECTOR GRIOD

cc n&;ua'.ln PCT.

87-160891 5 | 3330 504 17-158

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

DATE OF REPORT OATE AND TIME OF OCCURRENCE

4/15/87 Unknown PDCS-108%¢
INCIDENT STATUTE PLACE OF OCCURRENCE )a \wsioe O outesoE

CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION Suffolk County .
COMPL AINANT PHONE -DORESS i
shuan, Rosaure __i

pEITAILS

On 4/15/87 the undersigned Officer was informed by ROSALIE SALEMME that F
*‘ may have been sexually abused. MRS. SALEMME indicated that the ent may have
occurre e State of Vermont, but that she was not positive on all of the facts at this time.
She indicated that the man who is believed to have camitted the acts also resides in Suffolk
County and that I has also had contact with him in Suffolk Countv.
stated that she was apprised of this problem by representatives of the m

- Bonnie Sue Adams, the Assistant Principal, and Sarah Satzmon, unselor. MRS.

SALEMME requested the assistance of the Sex Crime Squad with interviewing || N a< 2
date of 4/20/87 was agreed upon. _

MRS. SALEMME indicated that there may have been three separate incidents with the man known as
LEONARD FORTE, and that they may all have occurred in the State of Vermmont.

. i
The undersigned requested that MRS. SALEMME bring to the Stony Brook University
Hospital to have I <:anined by a physician prior to our scheduled interview.

The undersigned was also advised that a second female may also
have been sexually abused by the man, LEONARD FORTE. was contacted and
informed of the inquiry and she also requested that" terviewed by our office.
The same night of April 20, 1987 was agreed upon. :

This case is to remain ACTIVE.

FOUNDED CASE STATUS o WHEN APPLICABLE CHECK AND ENTER ON REVERSE

}C — K ACTivVE E TLEARED BY ARREST D CLOSED D RECLASSIFICAYION OF (NCIDENT
LY ES [ N —

[——] FRNDANG C EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED NON® CREMI % AL P STOLEN OR RECOVERED PROPERTY
-

OTE: 8074 v.Y. v{SS. %0'S wiTh DATES WUST BE OBTAINED & ENTERED BY COMMAND REPORTING THE RECOVERY OF STOLEN AND/OR LOST PROPERTY®

T.T. MESS., NO. CANCELLING DATE CANCELLED
ABOVE T.7. MESS., NO.

N D X ALIE T,

T. MFS5S. NG, REF2RYING DATE SENT

‘€ STOUL LY aND 4R LISY -PraPERTY

LY Al

WVFf . Carm Ane MaSoedani~ 4207 79390 /5




T 2 G e com G2 POLICE DEPARTHENT, COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, N.Y.
87-160891 5 3330 504 17-158 N 3

DATE OF REPORT DATE AND YTIME OF OCCURRENCE ( ) SQUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
4/20/87 Unknown A PDCS - 108%c

INCIDENT STATUTE PLACE OF oCCURﬂt:(:‘ & INS10E D oUTSIOE
CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION Suffolk County

SALEMME, ROSALIE ]

.
DETAILS

On rsi th Detective Carolyn Wimmer #722, of Command 3330, respondec
to New York, to intervies

The undersigned interviewed ROSALIE SALEMME and was advised that she had learned nothing new.
She informed me that if
conducted.

was sexually abused, she would want to have an investigatic

Detective Carolyn Wimmer interviewed _ and was informed that acts of sexual abuse,
anere performed upon her by LEONARD FORTE. Detective Wimmer was also informed

t these acts occurred in the State of Vemmont, during|jjjjj il wic-vinter school :
recess in February of 1987. S ‘ '

This interview with was reduced to a handwritten statement and signed by both
and ROSALIE SALEMME. . !

MRS. SALEMME was advised that the information has disclosed would be presented to
our Supervisors and the District Attorney's Ofrice 1o view. I advised her that at this time
there was no crime comitted in Suffolk County, New York, and that we would ascertain the pro-
cedure on how to contact the State of Vemmont. '

On 4/20/87 the undersigned, alon with Detective immer, responded to_
to intervic: N e

The undersigned interviewed and was advised
that although told her samething had happened, she was not ‘sure of what.

Detective Wimmer interviewed and was informed that during a school break in the Spring
of 1986, she was invited to go orida with the FORTE family. stated that during

the Spring vacation, and while in the State of Florida, MR.
FORTE would sexually abuse her v
Detective Wimmer reduced this interview with to statement form, which was
signed by bothjN nd |

We informed _that, at this time, we did not know where this investigation was going
to progress and that we would have to confer with our Supervisors before proceeding any further.

The undersigned, along with Detective Carolyn Wimmer, were also informed during the above two
interviews that several other juvenile females have accompanied LEONARD FORTE and
on trips to Vermont.

This investigation is to remain ACTIVE.

FOUNDED CASE STATUS WHEN APPLICABLE CHECK AND ENTER ON REVERSE

QYES D "o

m ACTI VE C CLEARED BY APREST D CLOSED D RECLASSIFICATION OF INCIDENT

l:] PENDING D EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED NON = CRIMINAL C' STOLEN OR RECOVERED PROPERTY

NOTE: ®0Tu 1.7, WESS., HO'S Wi TH DATES MUST BE OBTAINED 8 ENTERED BY COMMAND REPCATING “WE RECOVERY OF STOLEN AND/OR LOST PROPERTY®

T, MESS. NO. QEPCATING DATE SENT T.T. MESS. NO. CANCELLING OATE CANCELLED I

(HE STOLCN AND OK LOST PROPERTY ABOVE T.T. MESS. \2.
. 5
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CRTTI - N G2 coudans  Jsecron  Jomto ' \\POLICE DEPARTMENT. COUNTY OF SUFFOLK. N.Y.

srreorTre et 213330 | 504 | 17-158 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
’ PDCS~ 1082
4/21/87 Unknown €
INCIDENT STATUTE PLACE OF OCCURRENCE )a INSIDE D OUTSIDE
CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION Suffolk County
COMPL AINANT PHONE LDDORESS

S

wowe v |

DETAILS

On 4/21/87 the undersigned conveyed the information received from and-
to the Supervisors of the Sex Crime Squad. It was then inter-

viewing those who may have had contact with LEONARD FORTE, as did to

detemine if any similar incidents occurred here in Suffolk County.

It was also State Police in the State of Vermont should be contacted and
informed of disclosure. , A ' '

This investigation is to remain ACTIVE.

FOUNDED CASE STATUS WHEN APPLICABLE CHECK AND ENTER ON REVERSE
- - X serive O cieareo sy amsese O croseo O secuassiricarion ofF ncroent
X - T eenoive O excertionatty cueanco NON® CRIW Y AL C sroven on recoveneo pmopery

OTE: ez-- r.v. VESS. NO'S WITM DATES MUST BE OBTAINED & ENTERED B8Y COMMAND REPORTING THE RECOVERY OF STOLEN AND/OR LOSY PROPERTY.

o VESS. w4, QFP.ATING DATE SENT T.T. MESS. NO. CANCELLING ' DATE CANCELLED
£ ST™.Tn 243 LR LAST PRGPERTY ABOYE T.T, MESS. NO.

(7 v

Pf;ﬁv~'; -

B P Do X Err 30 T sy 2720

- Det. Carmiine Macedonio #693/3330/2
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